  [AP1158ADS]
015006896-E-00 - 1 - 2015/05
1.  General Description
AP1158ADS is active noise filter IC, which can extremely reduce the ripple noise on the power supply line.
The ripple filter can be composed of few external components with low input-output voltage drop (Vdrop).
Vdrop can be set by external resistance. It is packaged in SOT23-5 and suitable for small set.
2.  Feature
 Low Vdrop ripple filter can be composed of few parts.

FIL
Vin
6. Ordering Guide
AP1158ADS       -40 to 85°C        SOT23-5
  [AP1158ADS]
015006896-E-00 - 4 - 2015/05
7.  Pin Configurations and Functions
■ Pin Configuration
■ Functions
Pin
No.
Pin
Description
Internal Equivalent Circuit Description
1 Vin -
Input Terminal
Connect a 1μF or more of capacity
between the GND terminal.
2 GND - GND Terminal
3 FIL
3
Vin Vout
FIL
Filter Terminal
Output voltage setting resistance (Rfil) is
connected between Vin.
Capacitor of the filter (Cfil) is connected
between GND.
4 Cont
4
Vcont 300k
400k
On/Off Control Terminal
VCONT > 1.8V: ON
VCONT < 0.4V: OFF
The pull-down resister (400k) is built-in.
5 Vout
5Vin
Vout
FIL
Output Terminal
Connect a 1μF or more of capacity
between the GND terminal.
1
4 5
V
In
G
N
D
F
IL
2 3
(Top view）
C
O
n
t
V
O
U
T
  [AP1158ADS]
015006896-E-00 - 5 - 2015/05
8. Absolute Maximum Rating
Parameter Symbol min max Unit Condition
Supply Voltage Vin -0.4 16 V